

No. 05-83

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ARTURO R. RECUENCO,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of Washington**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
BRIGHAM JOHN BOWEN  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
2600 Century Square  
1501 Fourth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101-1688  
(206) 622-3150

GREGORY C. LINK  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS M. KUMMEROW  
WASHINGTON APPELLATE  
PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue,  
Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Washington Supreme Court’s Binding Construction Of The Sentencing Statutes Involved Here Renders Harmless-Error Review Impossible .....	8
II. Even If State Law Did Not Preclude Harmless-Error Review Here, The Trial Court’s <i>Blakely</i> Violation Could Not Have Been Harmless.....	15
A. The Error In the Trial Court Was Not An Instructional Error .....	16
B. A <i>Blakely</i> Violation Is Tantamount To A Directed Verdict Convicting The Defendant Of A Greater Offense .....	20
C. A Directed Verdict Cannot Be Subjected To Harmless-Error Review, So Neither Can A <i>Blakely</i> Error .....	23
1. The Sixth Amendment Prohibits An Appellate Court From Finding A <i>Blakely</i> Error Harmless.....	24
2. <i>Blakely</i> Error Is “Structural Error.” .....	30
III. The Prudential Reasons For Applying The Harmless-Error Doctrine In Instructional Error Cases Are Absent Here.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	36
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946) .....	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	26
<i>Bushell's Case</i> , Vaughn 150, 124 Eng. Rep. 1006, 6 Howell's State Trials 999 (1670) .....	25
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989) .....	17
<i>Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947) .....	25
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	12
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....	21
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983) .....	21
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	35
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	28, 30
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932) .....	28
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2003) .....	20
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976) .....	34, 35
<i>In re Hinton</i> , 152 Wash.2d 853 (2004) .....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 364 (1970) .....	37
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	35
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	38
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	17
<i>Quintero v. Bell</i> , 256 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	5, 20
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941) .....	34
<i>Sparf &amp; Hansen v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	21
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	21
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wash.2d 175 (1986) .....	9
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 150 Wash.2d 488 (2003).....	34
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 41 Wash. App. 409 (1985).....	3, 19
<i>State v. Grewe</i> , 117 Wash.2d 211 (1991).....	33
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wash.2d 118 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Meggyesy</i> , 90 Wash. App. 693 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wash.2d 1028 (1998) .....	3, 4, 18
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wash.2d 535 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 85 Wash.2d 906 (1975) .....	10
<i>State v. Ose</i> , ___ Wash.2d ___, 2005 WL 3446360 (Wash. Dec. 15, 2005) .....	10
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 95 Wash. App. 531 (1999) .....	3, 19
<i>State v. Rai</i> , 97 Wash. App. 307 (1999) .....	3, 4, 18
<i>State v. Samaniego</i> , 76 Wash. App. 76 (1994).....	2
<i>State v. Schimelpfenig</i> , 128 Wash. App. 224 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Solberg</i> , 122 Wash.2d 688 (1993) .....	33
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 127 Wash. App. 945 (2005).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Warden</i> , 133 Wash.2d 533 (1997) .....	23
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 202 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	35
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	27, 31
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	14
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	21
<i>United States v. Maybury</i> , 274 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1960).....	28
<i>United States v. Mortimer</i> , 161 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1943) .....	28
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	5, 18, 33
2005 Wash. Legis. Serv. 68 (West).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.125.....	4, 11, 12
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.310.....	4
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.010.....	3, 4, 19, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.510 .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.533 .....	2, 3, 4, 11, 12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.602 .....	2, 3, 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.031 .....	1
Wash. Rev. Code. § 9A.56.030 .....	32

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury’s Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33, 48-65 (2003) .....	22, 27
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 361-62 (1768).....	21
Thomas A. Green, <i>Verdict According to Conscience</i> xv-xix (1985) .....	28
2 Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 312-13 (1736) .....	21
